## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Robert A. Hodorek				02/25/2003	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Zimmer Technology, Inc.				
Street Address:	P.O. Box 708				
Internal Address:	345 East Main Street				
City:	Warsaw				
State/Country:	INDIANA				
Postal Code:	46580				
Property Type			Number		
Property Type		Number			
		12412129			
Application Number:		12951864			
Application Number: 132		132886	3288630		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (260)460-1700					
Phone: 260-424-8000					
Email: michelle.davis@bakerd.com					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Correspondent Name: Brian S. Bailey/Michelle Davis					
Address Line 1: Baker & Daniels					
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	111 East Wayne Street, Suite 800 Fort Wayne, INDIANA 46802				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			ZIM0403-01,403-04,403-05		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Brian S. Bailey		
Total Attachments: 1 source=ZIM0403-01ASSIGN#2#page1.tif					

Filed on

Docket No. 0102-0016 Cust er No. 34086 U.S. Serial No. N/A /0/369,33 / 0102-0016 N/A 02/ A/2003

## TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

We, the below-named inventors for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign to ZIMMER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an office at 150 S. Wacker Drive. Suite 1200, Chicago IL 60606 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the United States of America, its territories and possessions in and to any and all of our inventions and discoveries in, \_Modular Bone Implant, Tool, and Method as described and claimed in our application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, executed by us on \_2/25/03 4 3/01 /03 \_\_\_\_, in and to any and all patents that issue on the aforesaid patent application, and in and to any continuations, reissues and renewals thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all patents therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment had not been made.

And we hereby agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the assignee, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to divide, continue, perfect, confirm, import or register and to reissue the title to the foregoing inventions and discoveries, patent or design applications, and patents and reissues and renewals thereof in the assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and we will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of the assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

We hereby further assign on the same terms and conditions as aforesaid all of our right, title and interest in all countries other than the United States of America including the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under any other international arrangement to which the United States of America is now or hereafter becomes a signatory, in and to the aforesaid inventions and discoveries to Zimmer, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 105 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 1200, Chicago, IL 60606.

We also hereby assign in all countries of the world any and all of our right, title and interest in and to any and all copyright property appertaining any drawings or other materials relating to the tangible means of expression and illustration of the said inventions and discoveries.

This document has been prepared in the English language at the request of the assignor.

Robert A. Hodorek NAME

2-25-03 DATE

Robert a. Hodorel

PATENT REEL: 015300 FRAME: 0255

## **RECORDED: 05/07/2004**

PATENT REEL: 027193 FRAME: 0498

**RECORDED: 11/08/2011**